

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ARTHUR LEE BURTON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

*RESPONDENT.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP  
STEVEN J. WELLS\*  
KATHRYN A. JOHNSON  
50 South 6th Street, Suite 1500  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 340-2600  
\*Counsel of Record

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

## CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	ii
LIST OF RELATED CASES .....	ii
INDEX TO APPENDICES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A.    Procedural history.....	6
B.    Mr. Burton pled an un rebutted <i>Atkins</i> claim supported by an expert evaluation and corroborating evidence that Mr. Burton meets the current clinical criteria for an intellectual disability diagnosis. ....	8
1.    Current medical diagnostic framework for intellectual disability .....	9
2.    Mr. Burton meets the requirements of the diagnostic framework for Criterion A: Deficits in Intellectual Functioning.....	9
a.    Clinical Criteria .....	9
b.    Mr. Burton has deficits in intellectual functioning.....	10
3.    Mr. Burton meets the requirements of the diagnostic framework for Criterion B: Deficits in Adaptive Functioning.....	13
a.    Clinical Criteria .....	13
b.    Mr. Burton has adaptive deficits in all three domains .....	14

4.	Mr. Burton meets the requirements of the diagnostic framework for Criterion C: Onset of Deficits in the Developmental Period .....	18
C.	The TCCA treats <i>Moore I</i> as a new legal basis for subsequent habeas applications when any prior habeas proceedings predated <i>Moore I</i> , and allows consideration of <i>Atkins</i> claims pursuant to Texas’s innocence-of-the-death penalty exception to the abuse of the writ rule, yet it summarily dismissed Mr. Burton’s <i>Atkins</i> claim without permitting plenary consideration.....	19
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....		22
A.	The TCCA’s disregard for <i>Hall</i> and <i>Moore I</i> —by refusing to authorize plenary review of an <i>Atkins</i> claim supported by an intellectual disability diagnosis pursuant to current diagnostic criteria--requires this Court’s intervention.....	23
B.	The TCCA’s § 5(a) holding was not predicated on an adequate and independent state court rule; it was a determination of the merits of Mr. Burton’s <i>prima facie</i> showing of intellectual disability. ....	27
1.	The TCCA’s 11.071 § 5(a)(1) dismissal was not independent of federal law. ....	28
2.	The TCCA’s 11.071 § 5(a)(3) dismissal was not independent of federal law. ....	30
3.	Alternatively, if the TCCA’s 11.071 § 5(a)(1) dismissal was based on a finding that Mr. Burton’s claim was available before <i>Hall</i> and <i>Moore I</i> , then the state ground is not adequate to preclude review.....	32
4.	Alternatively, this Court should stay resolution of Mr. Burton’s case pending a decision in <i>Glossip v. Oklahoma</i> .....	33
CONCLUSION.....		34

**INDEX TO APPENDICES**

APPENDIX            *Ex parte Burton*, No. WR-64,360-03 (Tex. Crim. App. Aug. 1, 2024)

The Appendix is cited below as “App. X,” with “X” referring to the page number.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Amos v. Scott</i> , 61 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	32
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barr v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 146 (1964) .....	32
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	33
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 576 U.S. 305 (2015) .....	25
<i>Buntion v. Lumpkin</i> , 31 F.4th 952 (5th Cir. 2022).....	29
<i>Burton v. Stephens</i> , 543 Fed. App'x 451 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>Burton v. Stephens</i> , 573 U.S. 909 (2014) .....	7
<i>Burton v. Thaler</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 639 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	7
<i>Busby v. Davis</i> , 925 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	29, 31
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 598 U.S. 17 (2023) .....	27, 32, 33
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	8
<i>Glossip v. Oklahoma</i> , 144 S. Ct. 691 (2024) .....	28, 33, 34
<i>Glossip v. Oklahoma</i> , No. 22-7466 .....	33

<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989) .....	27
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982) .....	32
<i>Henry v. Mississippi</i> , 379 U.S. 443 (1965) .....	27
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945) .....	27
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988) .....	27, 31
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002) .....	32
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 581 U.S. 1 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	32
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959) .....	33
<i>Rivera v. Quarterman</i> , 505 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	28
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Ex Parte Bell</i> , 152 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	3
<i>Ex parte Blue</i> , 230 S.W.3d 151 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....	22, 30
<i>Ex parte Bridgers</i> , No. WR-45,179-05, 2021 WL 2346539 (Tex. Crim. App. June 9, 2021) .....	21
<i>Ex parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004), <i>overruled by Moore v. Texas</i> , 581 U.S. 1 (2017) .....	3, 21



<i>Burton v. State</i> , No. 73,204, 2004 WL 3093226 (Tex. Crim. App. May 19, 2004).....	7
<i>Burton v. State</i> , No. 73,204 (Tex.Crim.App. Mar. 7, 2001).....	6
<i>Ex parte Burton</i> , No. WR-64-360-02, 2009 WL 1076776 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 22, 2009) .....	7
<i>Ex parte Butler</i> , No. WR-41,121-03, 2019 WL 4464270 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 18, 2019).....	21
<i>Ex parte Campbell</i> , 226 S.W.3d 418 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....	28
<i>Ex parte Davis</i> , No. WR-40,339-09, 2020 WL 1557291 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 1, 2020) .....	21
<i>Ex parte Escobedo</i> , No. WR-56,818-03, 2020 WL 3469044 (Tex. Crim. App. Jun. 24, 2020) .....	21
<i>Ex parte Guevara</i> , No. WR-63,926-03, 2018 WL 2717041 (Tex. Crim. App. Jun. 6, 2018) .....	21
<i>Ex parte Gutierrez</i> , No. WR-70,152-03, 2019 WL 4318678 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 11, 2019).....	21
<i>Ex parte Hood</i> , 304 S.W.3d 397 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010).....	20
<i>Ex parte Long</i> , No. WR-76,324-02, 2018 WL 3217506 (Tex. Crim. App. Jun. 27, 2018) .....	21
<i>Ex parte Martinez</i> , 233 S.W.3d 319 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....	20
<i>Ex parte Mays</i> , 686 S.W.3d 745 (Tex. Crim. App. 2024).....	29
<i>Ex Parte Medina</i> , No. WR-41,274-05, 2017 WL 690960 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 25, 2017) .....	29
<i>Ex parte Milam</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2024 WL 3587974 (Tex. Crim. App. July 31, 2024).....	5, 6, 26
<i>Ex parte Milam</i> , No. WR-79,322-02, 2019 WL 190209 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 14, 2019) .....	21

<i>Ex parte Moore</i> , 548 S.W.3d 552 (Tex. Crim. App. 2018), <i>judgment rev'd sub nom. Moore v. Texas</i> , 586 U.S. 133 (2019) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Ex parte Preyor</i> , 537 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017).....	29
<i>Ex parte Segundo</i> , 2018 WL 4856580 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 5, 2018).....	21
<i>Ex parte Storey</i> , 584 S.W.3d 437 (Tex. Crim. App. 2019).....	29
<i>Ex parte Buntion</i> , 2022 WL 946264 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 30, 2022).....	29
<i>Ex parte Williams</i> , No. WR-71,296-03, 2018 WL 2717039 (Tex. Crim. App. Jun. 5, 2018) .....	21
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
Tex. Crim. Proc. Code art. 11.071, § 5 .....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Crim. Proc. Code art. 11.071 § 5(a) .....	1, 29
Tex. Crim. Proc. Code art. 11.071 § 5(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Crim. Proc. Code art. 11.071 § 5(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Crim. Proc. Code art. 11.071, § 5(c) .....	29, 30
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
United States Constitution Eighth Amendment.....	1, 7, 8
United States Constitution Fourteenth Amendment .....	8
